

Of Counsel

Carrie R. Hunt

Pamela Yu

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

FEDERALLY-INSURED CREDIT UNIONS

3138 10th Street North

Arlington, Virginia 22201-2149

(703) 842-2234

chunt@nafcu.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of
Federally-Insured Credit Unions*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

KEITH CARROLL,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:17-cv-01205-CMH-JFA
v.)	
)	
NORTHWEST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERALLY-INSURED CREDIT UNIONS (NAFCU)
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT NORTHWEST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Edward Lee Isler
Va. Bar No. 27985
ISLER DARE, P.C.
1945 Old Gallows Road, Suite 650
Vienna, Virginia 22182
(703) 748-2690
(703) 748-2695 (fax)
eisler@islerdare.com

Of Counsel
Carrie R. Hunt
Pamela Yu
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERALLY-INSURED CREDIT UNIONS
3138 10th Street North
Arlington, VA 22201-2149
(703) 842-2234
chunt@nafcu.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of
Federally-Insured Credit Unions*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Federal Credit Union Common Bond Requirements.....	2
B. Federal Credit Union Membership Requirements	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Plaintiff's Stated Intention to Become Eligible for Credit Union Membership in the Future is Insufficient to Confer Constitutional Standing.....	5
B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief and Shows No Redressible Injury That Can Be Resolved By A Judgment In His Favor.....	7
C. Defendant's Website is Not Out of Compliance With Any Relevant Regulatory Requirement	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Carroll v. ABNB Fed. Credit Union, No. 2:17-cv-00521-MSD-LRL, ECF 27
(E.D. Va. Mar. 5, 2018)4

Carroll v. Northwest Fed. Credit Union, No. 1:17-cv-01205, ECF 25 (E.D. Va.
Jan. 26, 2018)6, 9, 10, 12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)5, 6, 7

Cortez v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n, 960 F. Supp. 113 (W.D. Tex. 1997)8

Daniels v. Arcade, LLP, 477 Fed.Appx. 125 (4th Cir. 2012)8

Davis v. Flexman, 109 F. Supp. 2d 776 (S.D. Ohio 1999)9

Griffin v. Dep’t of Labor Fed. Credit Union, No. 1:17-cv-1419-TSE-IDD, ECF 19
(E.D. Va. Feb. 21, 2018).....4, 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6, 9

Norkunas v. Park Rd. Shopping Ctr., Inc., 777 F. Supp. 2d 998 (W.D.N.C. 2011),
aff’d, 474 Fed. Appx. 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....9

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)6

Steger v. Franco, Inc., 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000).....8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Americans with Disabilities Act, Pub. L. 110-325, 42 U.S.C. 12101 (1990)..... *passim*

Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. 88–352, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a–3 (1964)8

Federal Credit Union Act, Pub. L. 73-467, 48 Stat. 1216 (1934)..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 36.5048

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75 Fed. Reg. 43460 (July 26, 2010).....11, 12

82 Fed. Reg. 60932 (Dec. 26, 2017).....10, 11, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 73-2021 (1934).....2

NCUA Off. General Counsel Op. No. 93-0720 (July 23, 1993)5

S. Rep. No. 73-555 (1934).....2

U.S. Dep't of Justice, "*Statement of Regulatory Priorities*," (Fall 2015).....11

U.S. Dep't of Justice, "*Statement Regarding Rulemaking on Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities*," (April 29, 2018)11
